



\$~96

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 11578/2023**

NARAIN DASS

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Krishan Kumar, Mr. S.P. Nagiya,
Mr. Shivam Bedi and Ms. Shikha Sharma,
Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Jivesh Kumar Tiwari, Senior
Panel Counsel with Mr. Rahul Kumar Sharma and
Ms. Samiksha, Advocates for Respondents No.1 to
3/UOI.

Mr. Vishesh Kalra and Mr. Hardik Khatri,
Advocates for Respondents No.4 and 5/CEL.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH

ORDER

%

25.09.2024

CM APPL. 56597/2024

1. By this application under Order VI Rule 17 CPC, the Petitioner seeks to amend the writ petition only to lay a challenge to the decision dated 21.12.2015 passed by the Appellate Authority as well as the rejection letter dated 18.02.2023 passed by Respondent No.4.
2. Issue notice.
3. Mr. Jivesh Kumar Tiwari, learned SPC accepts notice on behalf of Respondents No.1 to 3 and Mr. Vishesh Kalra, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of Respondents No.4 and 5.

W.P.(C) 11578/2023

page 1 of 2



4. For the reasons stated in the application, the same is allowed.
5. Amended writ petition has been filed and is taken on record.
6. Application stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) 11578/2023

7. Counter-affidavits be filed by the Respondents to the amended writ petition before the next date of hearing.
8. List on 09.01.2025, the date already fixed.

JYOTI SINGH, J

SEPTEMBER 25, 2024

B.S. Rohella

W.P.(C) 11578/2023

page 2 of 2